RESEARCH ARTICLE
Experimental investigations on a diesel engine operated with fuel
blends derived from a mixture of Pakistani waste tyre oil
and waste soybean oil biodiesel
Muhammad Qasim1
& Tariq Mahmood Ansari1 & Mazhar Hussain1
Received: 5 May 2017 /Accepted: 2 October 2017 /Published online: 18 October 2017
#

was marginally decreased with FMWO fuel blends.
FMWO10 has shown lowest NOx emissions among all the
fuel blends tested. In addition, HC, CO and smoke emissions
were noticeably decreased by 3.1–15.6%, 16.5–33.2%, and
1.8–4.5%, respectively, in comparison to diesel fuel, thereby
qualifying the blends to be used as alternative fuel for diesel
engines.
Keywords Waste tyre pyrolysis oil . Waste soybean oil .
Biodiesel blends . FT-IR analysis . Diesel engine . Alternative
fuel
Abbreviations
WTPO Waste tyre pyrolysis oil
WSOME Waste soybean oil methyl esters
FMWO Fuel mixture of waste oils (30% WTPO plus
70% WSOME)
FMWO10 10% FMWO and 90 petroleum diesel
FMWO20 20% FMWO and 80% petroleum diesel
FMWO30 30% FMWO and 70% petroleum diesel
FMWO40 40% FMWO and 60% petroleum diesel
FMWO50 50% FMWO and 50% petroleum diesel
BTE Brake thermal efficiency
BSFC Brake specific fuel consumption
EGT Exhaust gas temperature
CO Carbon monoxide